
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1URon 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 at 3.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
K Parker - Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 
K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services  at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Co
[...]
 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 
 

147 - 
150 

16   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 

 BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE 
PHASE 5 - E-ACT LEEDS EAST ACADEMY 
PROJECT 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services seeking comments on the proposals to 
build the new E-ACT Leeds East Academy on the 
site of Parklands Girls High School 
 
(report attached) 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 
 

151 - 
164 



 

H 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

17   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing a summary of key work over recent 
months, including community engagement 
activities, partnership work and project work 
 
(report and appendices attached) 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 
 

165 - 
208 

18   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 13th September 2011 at 3.00pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, W Hyde, M Lyons, 
A McKenna, T Murray, D Schofield and 
K Wakefield 

 
71 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the March meeting of the East 
(Outer) Area Committee.   
 
On behalf of the Area Committee, the Chair paid tribute to Lynne White, who it 
was reported was retiring from the Council on Friday 25th March 2011.  
Members thanked Lynne for her hard work and positive contribution during 
her time at Leeds City Council. 
 

72 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Armitage declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, Wellbeing 
Budget (Revenue) 2010/11 and proposals for expenditure in 2011/12, in her 
capacity as Chair of Swarcliffe Good Neighbours. (Minute No. 76 refers) 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 77 refers) 
 

73 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor James Lewis. 
 

74 Minutes - 8th February 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

75 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised by members of the public. 
 

76 Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2010/11 and proposals for expenditure in 
2011/12  

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 

 
The South East Area Leader submitted a report which updated the Area 
Committee on project work funded through the Well Being Budget for 
2010/11.  The report also provided details of the budget available in 2011/12 
and how this could be used to improve local services. 
 
The following information was appended to the report for Members’ 
information: 
 

- Outer East small grant position as at 4 March 2011 
- Well Being Revenue Budget Spending Plan for 2011/12 – Options 1 

and 2. 
 
Martin Hackett, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern about the lack of alternative gardening provision. 

• The need for greater monitoring of the scheme and encouraging 
feedback from customers. 

• Clarification about the criteria for undertaking gardening work – the 
Area Management Officer reported that only a handful of cases had 
been rejected on the basis that gardening work had already been 
undertaken on previous occasions and needed to be more eve
[...]
ast by those Members of the Area Committee present at the Council meeting. 

                                                
1 A nomination from a political group must be forwarded by a Whip  

Page 6



If no overall majority is achieved, then the nominee with the smallest number of 
votes will be eliminated from consideration and the vote repeated. 

 
• Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained by votes cast by those 

Members of the Area Committee present at the Council meeting, the vote will 
be widened to include all Members of Council.  The nominee with the overall 
majority of votes cast by Members of Council will be appointed as the Chair. 

  
• Where it has not been possible to hold a meeting of the Area Committee and 

the Annual Council Meeting is required to consider an unopposed nomination 
for the position of Chair, the unopposed nominee will be elected by the Council. 

 
3.6 Amendments to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7 – Agenda Items 
 
3.7 At the 2011 Annual Meeting, Council approved the inclusion of the Area Chairs’ 

Forum minutes within Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, which details those items 
of business which an Area Committee shall consider. The revised Procedure Rule is 
attached as appendix 2. 

 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Area Committee is requested to note the following:- 
 
(a) That Councillor K Parker was elected as Chair of the East (Outer) Area 

Committee for the duration of the 2011/2012 municipal year by Council at 
its Annual Meeting on 26th May 2011;  

 
(b) The revised arrangements for the annual election of Area Committee 

Chairs, as approved by Council on the 26th May 2011 and as reflected 
within the amended Area Committee Procedure Rules; and 

 
(c) The revision to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, as approved by 

Council on the 26th May 2011, which now requires the minutes from the 
Area Chairs’ meetings to be formally considered by Area Committees. 

 
  
 
 

Background Papers 
 

Area Commit
[...]
cost of the BT line 
rental, electrics, monitoring and maintenance of the system, but do not include 
any insurance for damage to the system e.g. motor vehicle collision or 
vandalism.                                                                                                                                      

 
10.0 Conclusions 
 
10.1 Community CCTV is a vital component of any crime prevention or reduction 

strategy. During 2010 to 2011 the police have requested evidence in relation 
to 3624 incidents and 1791 known arrests ranging from serious criminal 
offences such as murder, robbery and burglary to anti- social behaviour 
incidents.  

 
10.2 Leeds City Council Community Safety CCTV provides very high quality 

images that are of excellent evidential quality.  
 

10.3 The mobile vans have been involved in various joint multi agency operations 
and initiatives with the police and other enforcement agencies. 
 

10.4 People have different views on the issue of the use of CCTV, but overall 
CCTV is popular with the public and its removal would be likely to cause a 
public and political backlash.  In areas where public space surveillance CCTV 
cameras have been removed there is clear evidence to show that crime rates 
increase and often substantially in those particular areas.   

 
11.0 Recommendations 
 
11.1 Committee members can influence the installation of additional CCTV 

cameras in appropriate identified areas, subject to funds being available. 
 
11.2.1 Area Committees may wish to ensure that appropriate reporting mechanisms 

are in place to highlight areas of concern within the community to local NPTs. 
The NPTs also need to ensure that there is a reciprocal line of communication 
back to the Area Committees and other council departments such as ASBU 
and enforcement services to ensure that CCTV both fixed and mobile, are 
effectively used. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 9

 
Appendix 1 

 
12. Financial Cost breakdown for East (Out
[...]
5,000 – summer programme for young people in Kippax & Methley 

• £3,500 – to provide a celebratory week for older people 

 

7.2    Area Committee is requested to note the contents of the report and raise any questions 
concerning projects funded from the Well Being Budget. 

 

Background documents  

Well Being Budget report to Outer East Area Committee – March 2011 

 

Area Functions schedule report to Outer East Area committee – July 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 136



Appendix 1 - Outer East small grant position as at 15 June 2011 (from 2011/12 budget)    

     

Cross Gates & Whinmoor ward   Ref Status  £  

Manston Park Bowling Club Additional bowling shelter OE/11/01/S 
In approval 

process 

     

500.00  

8th Seacroft (St Gregory's) Rainbow's / Brownies Transport for trips 2011 OE/11/02/S 
In approval 

process 

     

135.00  

       635.00  

     

Garforth & Swillington ward   Ref Status  £  

Garforth Parish Church Cricket Club New nets OE/10/17/S Paid 
     

500.00  

       500.00  

     

Kippax & Methley ward   Ref Status  £  

          

                -   

     

Temple Newsam ward   Ref Status  £  

          

                -   

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3
7



P
a
g
e
 1

3
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
Report of the South East Area Leader 
 
Outer East Area Committee  
 
Date: 5th of July 2011     
 
Subject: Outer East Area Committee Business Plan 2011-12 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
This report announces the proposal to replace the Area Committee’s Area Delivery Plan 
(ADP) with a new annual Business Plan that would outline local priorities and actions for the 
Outer East. The report explains the context for introducing a new business plan; including 
changes to the city and council planning and partnership framework and reviewing the ADP 
format. A draft structure for the new plan is presented for Members to approve and ask the 
Area Management Team to continue development o

Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, W Hyde, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, A McKenna, K Mitchell and 
K Wakefield 

 
 

1 Notification of appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011/2012 and 
revisions to area committee procedure rules  

 
 The Chief Officer, Central and Democratic Services, submitted a report 
formally notifying the Area Committee of the appointment of Councillor Keith 
Parker as Chair of the Area Committee for the 2011/12 Municipal Year.   The 
report also highlighted revisions made to the Area Committee Procedure 
Rules affecting arrangements for the annual election of Chairs and the items 
of business to be included on future agendas 
 RESOLVED -  To note the following: 

i) That Councillor Keith Parker was elected as Chair of the East  
Outer Area Committee for the duration of the 2011/2012 Municipal Year by 
Council at its Annual Meeting on 26th May 2011 

ii) The revised arrangements for the annual election of Area  
Committee Chairs, as approved by Council on the 26th May 2011 and 
reflected within the amended Area Committee Procedure Rules 

iii) The revision to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, as  
approved by Council on the 26th May 2011, requiring the minutes from the 
Area Chairs’ meetings to be formally considered by Area Committees 
 

2 Chair's remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed Councillor Mitchell to her first East Outer Area 
Committee 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 
to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 
 Well-Being Budget (Revenue) – Councillor Armitage declared a 
personal interest in relation to the continuing funding proposed for the 
gardening service for the elderly and disabled through being the Chair of 
Swarcliffe Good Neighbours (minute 11 refers) 
 Building Schools for the Future Phase 5 – E-ACT Leeds East Academy 
Project – Councillor Dobson declared a personal interest as a family member 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

taught at Parklands Girls’ School, which would become Leeds East Academy 
from September 2011 (minute 14 refers) 
 Building Schools for the Future Phase 5 – E-ACT Leeds East Academy 
Project – Councillors Gruen, Lyons and Parker declared personal interests 
through being members of Plans Panel East which had received two pre-
application presentations on the proposals and would determine the formal 
application.   It was stressed that any comments they might make on the 
report would not relate to planning matters and would be confined to 
educational issues (minute 14 refers) 
  
 

A further declaration of interest was made later in the meeting (minute 
14 refers) 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Murray 
 
 

5 Open Forum  
 

 In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee 
 
 On this occasion, there were no matters raised by members of the 
public 
 
 

6 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the East Outer Area Committee 
meeting held on 22nd March 2011 be approved 
 
 

7 Local Authority Appointments to outside bodies  
 

 The Chief Officer, Central and Democratic Services, presented a report 
outlining the procedures for Council appointments to Outside Bodies and 
requesting the Committee consider appointments for the 2011/2012 Municipal 
Year 
 RESOLVED -  That the following appointments be made 
 
Outside Body  Name (s)   Review Date 

Cross Gates and District 
Good Neighbours 
Scheme 
 

Councillor P Grahame July 2012 

HOPE (Halton Moor & Councillor W Hyde July 2012 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

Osmondthorpe project 
for Elders) 
 

Councillor Lyons 

Neighbourhood Elders’ 
Team 
 

Councillor J Lewis July 2012 

Swarcliffe Good 
Neighbours Scheme 
 

Councillor Armitage July 2012 

Outer East Area Panel 
of East North East 
Homes ALMO 
 

Councillor Lyons July 2012 

Outer South East Area 
Panel of Aire Valley 
Homes Leeds ALMO 
 

Councillor P Grahame 
Councillor Parker 

July 2012 

North East Divisional 
Community Safety 
Partnership 
 

Councillor Mitchell July 2012 

Children Leeds East 
Leadership Team 
 

Councillor Murray July 2012 

South East Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership 
 

Councillor J Lewis July 2012 

Area Jobs, Employment 
and Training 
Partnership (JET) 

Councillor Murray July 2012 

 
 

8 North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
 

 Ms B Yearwood, Area Community Safey Co-ordinator and Chief 
Inspector M Jones of West Yorkshire Police attended the meeting to present 
the North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 
 The report provided an overview of the performance of the Partnership 
and ward based Neighbourhood Policing Teams and included details of the 
key initiatives delivered in the local communities to reduce crime and disorder 
during the previous year 
 Members were informed that overall there had been a reduction in the 
level of crime although there was an increase in the Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor Ward 
 Funding from the proceeds of crime to support local groups with 
community projects/activities had been spent and would continue to be 
provided up to 2012 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

 The focus of the Police would remain on public confidence and 
satisfaction levels, particularly around communication as well as Anti-Social 
behaviour and burglary (dwelling) 
 The Committee discussed the report and raised the following matters: 

• the timescale for incidents included in the report with concerns 
that some of these related to incidents which occurred in 
previous years, whereas some incidents had not been included 

• that an incident which had been exaggerated had been included 
in the report which as a public document misrepresented the 
situation and created a negative view of the ward concerned 

• the proposed changes by Government on ASBOs and how this 
was being dealt with 

• the impact of reduced funding for the Police 

• that the re-introduction of police motor cycle patrols was 
welcomed and had already made a positive impact 

The following responses were provided: 

• that the incidents raised in the report were representative and 
was not an exhaustive list.   The information for the report came 
from issues raised in tasking meetings in the previous year 

• regarding ASBOs, these were continuing as changes had not 
yet been made although staff had been fully trained on 
Community Behaviour Orders 

• that whilst funding was a concern, there would be no changes to 
the resource levels set out in the report and that the priority was 
to maintain front-line staff 

RESOLVED -   
i) To note the contents of the report of the North East Divisional 

Community Safety Partnership 
ii) That Members continue to support the Divisional Community 

Safety Partnership in relation to prioritising and tacking burglary 
(dwelling) during 2011/2012 through partnership work at 
neighbourhood level 

 
 

9 CCTV Report for Leeds City Council Community Safety CCTV Services 
in East (Outer) Area Committee  

 
 The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
highlighting the services provided by LCC Community Safety CCTV Service 
(Leedswatch).   The report demonstrated the effectiveness of the Service in 
reducing the fear of crime and facilitating the apprehension and detection of 
offenders in areas covered by both mobile and fixed CCTV cameras 
 Details of the costs of the provision and the Service Level Agreement 
were included within the report.   Ms Yearwood presented the report and 
responded to questions from Members 
 The Committee raised the following issues: 

• the effectiveness of CCTV footage in detecting crime and that 
Members would welcome some data demonstrating where it had 
been used to secure prosecutions 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

• the importance of monitoring CCTV 

• the need to ensure CCTV footage was clear enough to be used 
and concerns that some cameras due to their locations could be 
obscured by trees.   Specific details were provided which Ms 
Yearwood agreed to investigate 

• the cost of CCTV and that consideration should be given to 
commissioning a report on this due to the large sums of money 
invested by the Council 

Ms Yearwood suggested that examples could be provided to Ward  
Members of where CCTV had been used to good effect  

RESOLVED –  
i) To note the report, the comments now made and that further 

information be provided on the effectiveness of CCTV cameras in 
prosecutions in the Outer East area 

ii) To request that appropriate reporting mechanisms are in place to 
highlight areas of concern within the community to local NPTs and 
for the NPTs to ensure there is a reciprocal line of communication 
back to the Area Committees and other Council Departments such 
as ASBU and enforcement services to ensure that CCTV, both fixed 
and mobile, are effectively used 

 
 

10 Area Committee Roles for 2011/12  
 

 The Area Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) summarising the Area 
Functions and Priority Advisory Functions for 2011-2012.   It was noted that 
amendments had been made to the environmental delegations, dealt with 
under a separate report, but that all other functions remained the same 
 A review of the effectiveness of the functions, locality operating 
arrangements and delegated powers would be undertaken during the 2011-
2012 Municipal Year 
 In respect of the Area Committee’s Role for Local Children and Young 
People’s Plans, Members were informed of the need for the Area Committee 
to nominate a Corporate Carer to sit on the Council’s Corporate Carer Group  
 RESOLVED -  To note the summary of the approved area functions 
and designated priority functions for 2011-2012 appended to the submitted 
report and to note that Councillor Mitchell be appointed as the East Outer 
Area Committee representative on the Council’s Corporate Carer Group for 
the 2011-2012 Municipal Year 
 
 

11 Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2011/2012  
 

 The South East Area Leader presented a report including an overview 
of spending to date.   The report also included monitoring information on 
projects previously funded, information on small grants awarded and an 
outline of new proposals seeking funding, these being: 
  

• East Leeds Leisure Centre     £10,000 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

• Hire of ‘off road’ motorcycles for West Yorks Police £3,000 

• Cricket coaching for young people    £5,000 

• Summer programme for young people in 
Temple Newsam      £7,000 

• Summer programme for young people in 
Cross Gates and Whinmoor    £7,000 

• Summer programme for young people in 
Kippax and Methley      £5,000 

• To provide a celebratory week for older people  £3,500 
 

The Committee considered and commented on the report 
 
Off Road Motorcycles – Members were informed that £3,000 of funding 
was being sought and that other Area Committees were expected to 
provide similar funding, apart from Outer North East Area Committee 
which had declined to do so 
Cricket Coaching – that a small charge was being levied this year for 
this activity and the hope that numbers attending would be at the usual 
level.   The Chair informed Members that some sponsorship had been 
obtained and that the five best players from the event would be 
selected to attend five hours of free professional coaching at 
Headingley in the hope that new, local talent would be unearthed 
East Leeds Leisure Centre and One Stop Centre (Halton Moor 
Community Centre – that £10,000 had been provided from the Well 
Being Budget to keep the community centre section of the building 
open until October 2011 with concerns being raised about the position 
after this time.   The Area Management Officer stated that the Council’s 
Asset Management Section was looking at future proposals for the 
whole building and that if the community centre element was to remain 
open after October 2011, the Area Committee would not be asked for 
future funding.   A discussion took place on funding proposals for the 
Council as a whole; expenditure and previous proposals for East Leeds 
Leisure Centre.   Concerns about Traveller activity in the area and 
funding associated with this was raised.   Concerns were also 
expressed about utility and cleaning bills for the use of the community 
centre by the Youth Service, with the Chair agreeing to take this matter 
up with Officers 
Gardening scheme for the elderly and disabled – the spread of this 
service across the four wards was raised.   The Area Management 
Officer explained that there was a need for the service to be efficient so 
jobs tended to be planned in close proximity.   Members were assured 
that the funding provided to retain the Halton Moor Community Centre 
had not impacted on the funding for this scheme.   The Chair informed 
the Committee that it was his intention to inspect some of the 
gardening work which had been undertaken and would take 
photographs to display at a future meeting 

 RESOLVED -   
 i) That the current position of the Area Committee’s Wellbeing 
budget as set out in the submitted report be noted 

ii) That Wellbeing funding be approved for the following projects: 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

• £10,000 – East Leeds Leisure Centre 

• £3,000 – hire of ‘off-road’ motorcycles for West Yorks Police 

• £5,000 – cricket coaching for young people 

• £7,000 –summer programme for young people in Temple 
Newsam 

• £7,000 – summer programme for young people in Cross Gates 
and Whinmoor 

• £5,000 – summer programme for young people in Kippax and 
Methley 

• £3,500 – to provide a celebratory week for older people 
iii) That the Outer East small grant position as set out in Appendix 1 

of the submitted report be noted 
 
 

12 Outer East Area Committee Business Plan 2011-2012  
 

 The South East Area Leader submitted a report informing the 
Committee of a proposal to replace the Area Committee’s Area Delivery Plan 
(ADP) with a new annual Business Plan which would outline local priorities 
and actions for the Outer East.   A draft structure for the new plan was 
appended to the report 
 RESOLVED –  

i) That the contents of the report be noted 
ii) To agree an annual Business Plan replacing the Area Delivery 

Plan and incorporating the Community Engagement Plan 
iii) To agree to the structure and content outlined in Appendix 1 of 

the submitted report 
iv) To agree to the Area Management Team continuing to develop 

a Business Plan for the Outer East Area Committee and to 
provide an update to the next meeting 

 
 

13 Delegation of Environmental Services Update  
 

 The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a 
progress report on the establishment of a new locality based Environmental 
Service and its delegation to Area Committees.   The report also highlighted 
the consultation on the Service Level Agreement (SLA) yet to be agreed 
between the new service and the East Outer Area Committee and the 
feedback on issues previously raised at Area Committee workshops.   Andy 
Beattie, the Locality Manager for South and South East Leeds, attended the 
meeting and presented the report 
 The main functions to be delegated were outlined with Members being 
informed that if this proved to be successful other services might be delegated 
 In terms of staffing, appointments had been made to the management 
group with the structure being established 
 The service was currently working 7 days a week on a shift system and 
it was hoped that by working with Members at workshops, it would be possible 
to identify where improvements to the service could be made.   A workshop 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

for the Outer East Area Committee would be held on 18th July where it was 
hoped that Members’ input would inform the final SLA 
 Members were informed that the proposals offered the opportunity for 
fundamental reform of the service which would lead to long-term 
improvements.   Amongst the aims of the delegation there would be: 

• consideration of an effective mechanical sweeping service 

• full integration with Environmental Enforcement 

• how to address issues and resolve problems without detriment 
to other parts of the service 

• working collaboratively with other agencies, particularly around 
enforcement issues with the help of PCSOs, Park Rangers and 
ALMOs 

Andy Beattie stressed that whilst many of these issues could not be  
resolved quickly it was the intention to be more responsive when the new 
arrangements went live later in the year 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• that litter clearance schedules should be made available to 
Members 

• street sweeping and that down time needed to be properly 
managed 

• that greater consultation with Ward Members was needed 

• that extensive consultation had been carried out on this service 
and that by delegating responsibility for environmental services 
to the Area Committees it would allow Ward Members to shape 
the service in their areas 

• that the way in which litter and cleansing was dealt with was 
outdated and that it was hoped by agreeing a SLA which was 
deliverable that real improvements would be made 

The Chair asked that information about litter clearance schedules in the  
Temple Newsam Ward be made available to the Ward Members 

RESOLVED -  That the contents of the submitted report be noted and 
the intention to submit, for approval, a full Service Level Agreement to the 
September meeting 
 
 

14 Building Schools for the Future Phase 5 - E-ACT Leeds East Academy 
Project  

 
 The Director Children’s Services submitted a report on proposals to 
build the new E-ACT Leeds East Academy on the site of Parklands Girls’ High 
School and seeking the Committee’s comments on the plans    
 Craig Taylor from the Public Private Partnership Unit and Amanda 
Jahdi from Children’s Services attended the meeting and presented the report 
 Members were informed that the original intention had been to 
refurbish the existing buildings but due to the poor condition of many of these 
a new building to be sited to the rear of the current school was proposed, with 
the location of the building being the best value for money which could be 
achieved.   The intention was to submit the formal planning application in the 
next week 
 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

 Councillor Hyde declared a personal interest at this point through being 
a Governor of West Leeds Academy which had been involved with E-ACT, 
the sponsors of the proposed Leeds East Academy 
 
 Members raised the following matters: 

• the governance arrangements for the Academy and whether this 
would be similar to the Board put together for West Leeds 
Academy which had proved to be very successful and effective 

• the capacity of the Leeds East Academy and whether this would 
be large enough to provide what was needed in terms of 
Secondary provision in East Leeds 

• that less funding was being proposed for the scheme and which 
areas this would affect 

A discussion took place in terms of funding and the previous proposals 
 for the school, with concerns being raised that the financial information being 
provided to the Area Committee differed from that given to Plans Panel East.   
Officers were also asked to provide demographic information and 
reassurances that the school was large enough to cater for the children in the 
area.   Amanda Jahdi agreed to circulate this information to Members 
 RESOLVED –  To note the comments now made and support for the 
proposals to build the new E-ACT Leeds East Academy on the site of 
Parklands Girls’ High School 
 
 (During consideration of this matter Councillor James Lewis left the 
meeting) 
 
 

15 Summary of key work  
 

 The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a 
summary of key work undertaken in the Outer East Area over recent months, 
including community engagement activities, partnership work and project 
work, for Members’ information.   Appended to the report were details of 
numbers visiting the Job Shop in Kirkgate Market, together with minutes from 
forum meetings 
 It was noted that Councillor Grahame’s name had been put forward to 
represent Cross Gates & Whinmoor ward at the Outer East Environmental 
sub-group but this had not been included in the report 

RESOLVED -  To note the report and the comments now made 
 
 

16 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

 Tuesday 13th September 2011 at 3.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


